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s EXECUVIVE SUMMARY

The following iz a summpary of principal findings, conclusions and
recoennendations of the Level One Site Assessment for the gsubiect site
Known ag the Thirty-second Straat Foundry in the City of Oakland,
Alaweda County, Callfornia.

FRINCIFAL FINDINGS

The subject =ite consiste of land improved with an industrial
structure for foundry use. i parking area is part of this property.
Thie lLevel One Site Assessment was based on physical Inspection of
the site; a review of asvailable archival information consieting of
cartain agency lists, files, public agancy files, and aerial photo-
graphs herein specified, and consul+ation with parties hereip
specified in governmentai agencies,

There is visible evidence of records found of one abandoned existing
ungderground Pual storage tank on the site. There was ne viaible
evidence or redords of an-site groundwater wells. Miring the
December 23, 2000 sita inspection, there were superficial indicstiong
of discharges, discolored soils, cdors, and other svidence to Buggast
that the aubject site had been n generator oy recipient of possibis
chemical contaminates (principally fron Ioundry waste). No tran=z-
formers that may contain pelychlorinated biphenyia {PCBe) were found
on the subiject site.

There are a numbaer of recorded hazardous material release incidents
within a one half mile radius of the subject site, involving
subsurface contamipation with petroleam fuel hydrocarbons and non
fuel chemicals., Sume  incidentz have occurref in upgradient or
crogssgradient directions from the site; potential environmental

impajrment risk to the subiect property is analyzed in the body of
this report.

There is evidence of patential eavironmental impairment of the sito
from priaor site operationz. There is no evidence of environnental
impairment or risk thaereof that could resetrict the site from its
pregent use. The rasecarech pregsented herein constitutes a sufficiant
basis for the above conclusicon. Furthex research is recommaenderd,
baged upon the data ang analysiz herein in the form of boring =

sample holes on site to test for heavy medals and total petroleus
hvdrocarbons,

The term "factual evidance" means vigible or cther objective evidence
from site inspection, information in agency files euch as archival

Fest resultg of on site goil or groundwater gampling, or other
information in AFency files which is relevant ang objective,

InFormation regarding the site iz representstive af the aite at the
time of the site inspection and cannol reflect future activity or
chunges that may have vccurred gince the date of the site inspestion,
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& ANTRODUCTION

Herein 1is the Level Che Environmental Site Assessment for the
propaerty Known as the Thirty-second Street Foundry in the City of
Oakland, alameda County, California (see Figure 17).

The scope of this Level one Envirommental Site Assessment consists of
an ingpection and review of specified records to svalusbie the
potential for envicvonmental impairment on tha gita or of risk ta the
#ite. Petentlal soll and groundwater contamination in the neighbor-
bood has been researched msing appropriate agency lists and records.
A4 history of site unsage based upon archived aerial photographic
review mnd cenaultation with mpecified pacties is provided herein.
Chemical testing of soll or groundwater is not within the =cope of
thi= assessamont. '

Saction 3 presents the findings specific to the site from the site
inspection, consultations, and archival asrial phetograpliic researah.
Saction 4 summarizes the neighborhood survey consulitstions. Sectlon
> addresses the issue of potential off-site contaminatlion and
movement of contamination.

The reader should ke aware that strict interpretation of the Federal
Comprehensive Enargency Response and Compensation Liability acl
(CERCLA) and derivative cCalifornia and federal legislation and case
law may hold a landowner responsible for any toxie liability
lncluding future cleanup comte and, potentially, historical sscass—
ments and ramediation work on tha sabject property. Such 8 statement
ig pot motivated by any condition of the subject propsrty but is a
genexal observatlon of the adviszability that property owners and
purchasars exerciss all appropriate diligence and alertness ta
hazardous material risks.,

This report ie not intended to provide the neces=ary level of detall
to bae utijized for structural demolition/remedelling or =so0il or
groundwater disturbance. For such activities, appropriate regula—
tien= should be followed to ensure sdequate coverage of malerial
handling, worker and employee zafety, zirborne contamination during
construction, and the preciee extent of any contamination for
contractor ditections.

™is report was prepared to review the subject property for financisl
transaction purposes only without change of use.

This report is prepared for the sole uze and benefit of Tntesss,
Heither this report, nor any of the information contained herein,
shall be ueed or religd upon for any purpose by sny other person or
entity. This report may be used in consideration of ownership
transfer, partnership buyout, or property financing.
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2. . EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND SITE HISTORY

The location of the subject site is in the western part of the City
of Cakland and situated in an industrial mived use district, The
subject site is improved wilh an industrial structure.

Inzpaction congistad of walkthrough and survelllance of rhe property
Lo determine the potential presence of contamination (i.2., released
hazardous materiale or wastesm),

EITE TNSPECT

Prement configuration of the bnilding interior COmprises » Foundry
with a epall cffice area; all portions of the facility were orcip i ad
at the tims of inspection. The snbject zite wae walked apngd inspectsa
for migns of potentlal envirommental impalirment. Poor maintenznce
and housakeeping appaared in most arcas. Hazardous materials ara
stored on the subject mite In the form of 1=opropyl alaohol and
foumiry waste debriz of unknown content. No transformers that may

contain  polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were observed, The
inepector saw discolored surfaces, indicating presence of FrosEs
spillage of foundry waste (dark powder), There was no visible

evidence that the subject site eould have been uged as Isndfill, Tha
elavation of the subject =jita appeared to ronform with adiacent
praoperties. There was no remarkable eepect of the on—site parking
areag. The exterior is known to have an underground tank on the west
side of the property under the sidewalk. It has been abzndoned for
at least 20 years and is balisved teo ha 500 gallone in eize.

TE H

Until the year 1281, the mite wasg utilized as Lindbergh Heating. The
present structure was ceonstructed on tha gublect site in the ivis.

Historically, there hae besn continuing use at the 5ubjéct Eite which
presente risk of chewmical g8pill or upset.

TQPOGRAPHY AND GROUNDWATER

The subject gite is located on generally lavel ground (0.g,
Seclogical Survey, Alameda County, California, 7.5  Minttts
Quadrangle}. Groundwater i encountered at approximateiy elagnt to
fiftesn reeat below grade znrface (California Reglonal Water Ouality

Control Board [RWGCH]T, 1997). There is no watercourea an the subidect
Sito,
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Puring the course of this asgessnent, feveral public agenciss were
congulted for review of records and documents.  Several government
agency files have been also reviewed which are available on the
internet (e.g. RECRI&, CERCLIZ, FINDS).

The Ccalifernia Regionml Water Quality Control Board and alameda
County Department of Environmental Health maintain Tecards  of
hazardous materials uses for businesses in the City of Oakland. These
agencies wera contacted regarding any records of hawardous materials
currently oy previously known to be released on or near the swubject
site. According to thesa files, no leaks or spills have ccourrez on
the mubject site. 5Sea Section 5 for Alscission of vicinity spjills.

The State of callfornia Department of Health Sarvices {(DHE}, Toxic
Contral Bivi=ion, was contacted concarning hazardous msterial usacfa
or =torage at the aubject site. NG records were present that

indicated any usage or storage of hazardous materials on the subijoct
site.

A visual survey of the neighborhoed was performad to verify land uses
in the wviclnity of the subject site. All of the lpcal properiies
appear to be well maintained uses. Prowimate propertiez within one
half mile are exhibjited am raelease sites with the county or state
agenciea in Sesction 5.

There is no evidence of risk oriented land unze in the immedizte
vicinity of the subiect site, nor ohserved usage or storage of
hazardous materigla, SBee Zaction 5 for historic discussion of
certain sites. To the south 1l Gabolinni Construction. To the west
is a construction company. To the north is 32nd Strest. To the east
iz restdential Usaga.

Agency consultation with the County of Alameda Environmental Heaslth
Department, State of California Water Regources Control Board, +the
California Department of Health Serwvices (DHE), Toxie Cantrol
Division, contarning splllse of hagardous matsrials at the subject andg
Neighboring sites ravesled no evidence or records that the subieck
site was ever involved with such g spiii.



M s 2RR2 16 A8 9185222602 PHOEHIX COM REAL E=T FAEL AR

Alamada cCounty and the california Ragional water uality Roard
[RWQCR) maintain records of reported fuel and non fuel spilis and
leaks within Alameda Coanty. Theze records wWers reviewed +o
detarmine whether any soil or groundwater ceontazmination incidents
have been reported within a ohe half mile radius of the suhijact
property.

Leaks or spills found in the racords of these agencies within a one
half mile radivs are presented hersin. B8pills are classiried as
either (i) fuels, such ae gasoline, dieeel, and motor oil, or fii)
non fuels. Hon Fuels refer to a wide range of chemicalg and solvents
used in variocus industries and include crganic compounds such as
trichlorethylene and polychlorinated biphanyls.

hooording to the County and the RWQOB, there are several recocdod
hazardous material releage incidents within a one half mile radins of
the gubject site, invelving groundwater centamination with petrnleumn
fuel hydrooarbons. o regqulatory agency records indicate migration
of the contaminants to groundwatrer flewing under the subiect sits.
The incidents have occurred eitheyr crogsgradient, downgradiont or at
such distance from the subject site that thay would not be conzidered
en environmental impadrment risk te the subilect zite.

STATE Al

A number of contaminated =itemp lists rublighed by California agencies
and by the U.5. Environmental Broteection Agency (EPA} were reviewed
for information ahout hazardous materials relesases. The following
lists were consulted in the couress of thic assEegsment :

(i) Bond Expenditure Plan for Hagardous Substance Cleanup
{(BEF}, california Department of Health Services DHS
{provides data on remediation projects of all werified
sites that are or will be targeted for abatepent by DHS);

(1i) Hazardous Waetes Subatance Sites Liet { CORTESE],
california {comprehensive List of potential contaminatieon

sites in California as compiled fram severdl state
agencies);

(1i1) Natiomal Priority Liet (NPL), U.5. EPA (lists actual and
candidate national SOPERFUND sites):;

(iv} Comprehemsive Envirommental Response Compensation apd
Liabillty Information Systam [(QERCLIS), U.B. Epa (liets=s
aotusl and candidate national SUPERFUNT =l1tes)

-
"
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in every case, the most racent available Listing was consulted, The
subjsct site was not listed on any of thase documents:. Sites within
a8 one half mile radius of the subject site were listaed wilth the
County, ROWCE and CAORTESE. Each of the off site sources were
investigated with the Ffollowing resultz:

The following sites are within a cne half mile radius of the subject
site and have active files with The California Regional Water Quality
Control Board.

=t t [i

Thiz site, also known as Alameda Chemical and Scientific, haz a Cal
Site dezignation. In the vear 1935, come excavated zoil was remeved.
The Regional Board considers thisz site not fully characterized,
There is a requirement for ongoing qgroundwater monitoring. This
=ite, at an upgradient distance of 200 Cest from the sublect site, ie
not conzidered s potential threat to the subject site,

3500 ghelimoupnd Strget, Emeryville, CA

This site, alsc known as South Bayfront Project, has an existing cal
Silte designation. In the Year 2000, remedial work was conducted.
Groundwater at this location has tested as affected. This site, at
& crossgradient distance of 500 feet frop the gubject sitc, ia
considered a potential threat te the #ubject site.

1225 Mandela Parigay, Oakland, CA

Thig gite, also known as Mandela Trucking, has a diesel fuel release.
This site, at a Gowngradient distance aof 500 feet from the silbiect

aite, is not considered a porentiel threat to the subject siter it
has besan clo=zed.

E56 =

Thig alte, alsa known as g residential use, has a gagdline fual
refaase. In the year 1926, the leak was confirmed, Th= Ragional

Board oonsziders this site net fully characterized. Thers ig sz
requirement for ongoing grounndwater monitoring. Groundwater st thig
location has tested as affected by  ThiHg. This site, at =»

crossgradient distance of 500 fest Ffrom the subject site, is nat
considered a potential threat to the sibject site.

4211 Wood Streot, Oaklamd, ca

This sito, also known as General Transpeortation, had a diesel fuoel
releasa. The Regional Board considers this Bite nok fully
characterigadsd, There is a requirement fer ongoling groundwater
monitoring. Thia eite, at a CFroessgradient distanes of 550 feet frop

t?e-subjeﬂt aite, is not considared g potentinal threat to the subiject
slte.
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28278 Aanngh Street, Oakland, CA

Thie site, algo kKnown as Fltzmavrice, Inc., has 4 gasoline diesel
fuel relesase. The FRegional ' Board c¢onsiders this site Fully
sharacterized. There i8 no reguirement for orngoing groundwater
monlitoring. Groundwater at this location had tested azs affected hy
TFHy. This site, at mn upgradient distance of &an feet from the
subject site, is not considered a potential threat to the sublect
aite; 1t has been cloged.

Based on review of alameda County records, there is no indicatien of
current or prior pesticides or herbicides use on the sita, There is=
ne evidence to suggest that pestioida, herbicide, or fertilizer
residues are presant on the subject site. Therefore peasticlde,
herbicide, or fertilizer residues from pretious use and risk to the
presant or future occupants of the mubject site is congidared to be
1nsignificant,

Ong should note that pesticldes are connmonly used in agricultural
uses and way have been used on the subject or adjacent site prior to
tine of Lhe corngtrvoction. There ls no direct evidance of file
knowledge to this effect, howeaver.,

Testing solls for paesticide residuss is an available msthod for
providing further ingight in this mattear, although such testing is
not overtly recommended in this rase.

7 5 ST

Hone of the following is included in this report.

{a) Any changed conditions of the Bite after the date of the zite
inspection, :

(B} Intrusive testing of zite sailm or greoundwater,

(] Investigations related to any foundation or structursai
engineering issves.

(4} Subsurface or any chemrical or ashestose testing.

(e) Investigations regarding any flora and faung lncluding
patentially towic vagetation.,

{f) TInvestigations regarding naturally occourring texic conditians
such ag presence of naturally oceurring heavy metals in scilis.

{g}) Investigatione which are usad by anyons other than the client,

(h) Investigations nzed fFor any denolition purposes (the proposad
study is intended rar financial purposes anly).
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{L) TInvestigations of any wetlandsa, archaeclogy or flocdplaine.

{i} Dafecte or omiesions of public racords or availability of public
records. This item also includes historical changes of strast
names, which action ecan corrupt nermal records searches,

(k) Asbostos inspection of any kind.

{m}y Provision for errorz or nisfiling of information bry publir
agencles reporting toxic incidents.
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